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APPENDIX A – Nature of Suit Codes Used in Civil Litigation Categories 

CONTRACT 
110 Insurance 
120 Marine 
130 Miller Act 
140 Negotiable Instrument 
150 Recovery of Overpayment 

&Enforcement of Judgment 
151 Medicare Act 
152 Recovery of Defaulted Student 

Loans (Excludes Veterans) 
153 Recovery of Overpayment of 

Veteran's Benefits 
160 Stockholders' Suits 
190 Other Contract 
195 Contract Product Liability 
196 Franchise 

REAL PROPERTY 
210 Land Condemnation 
220 Foreclosure 
230 Rent Lease & Ejectment 
240 Torts to Land 
245 Tort Product Liability 
290 All Other Real Property 

PERSONAL INJURY/PROPERTY LIABILITY 
315 Airplane Product Liability 
345 Marine Product Liability 
355 Motor Vehicle Product Liability 
365 Personal Injury - Product 

Liability 
367 Health Care / Pharmaceutical 

Personal Injury Product Liability 
368 Asbestos Personal Injury - 

Product Liability 
385 Property Damage - Product 

Liability 

TORTS - PERSONAL PROPERTY DAMAGE 
310 Airplane 
320 Assault, Libel, and Slander 
330 Federal Employers' Liability 
340 Marine 
350 Motor Vehicle 
360 Other Personal Injury 
362 Personal Injury - Medical 

Malpractice 
370 Other Fraud 
371 Truth in Lending 
380 Other Personal Property 

Damage 

CIVIL RIGHTS 
440 Other Civil Rights 
441 Voting 
442 Employment 
443 Housing/Accommodations 
445 Americans with Disabilities Act - 

Employment 
446 Americans with Disabilities Act - 

Other 
448 Education 

PRISONER PETITIONS 
463 Habeas Corpus - Alien Detainee 
510 Motions to Vacate Sentence 
530 Habeas Corpus - General 
535 Habeas Corpus - Death Penalty 
540 Prisoner Petitions - Mandamus 

and Other 
550 Prisoner Petitions - Civil Rights 
555 Prisoner Petitions - Prison 

Condition 
560 Civil Detainee - Conditions of 

Confinement 

FORFEITURE AND PENALTY 
625 Drug Related Seizure of Property 

21 USC 881 
690 Other 

LABOR LAWS 
710 Fair Labor Standards Act 
720 Labor/Management Relations 
740 Railway Labor Act 
751 Family and Medical Leave Act 
790 Other Labor Litigation 
791 Employee Retirement Income 

Security Act 

IMMIGRATION 
462 Naturalization Application 
465 Other Immigration Actions 

BANKRUPTCY 
422 Appeal 28 USC 158 
423 Withdrawal 28 USC 157 

COPYRIGHT, PATENT AND TRADEMARK 
820 Copyrights 
830 Patent 
835 Patent--Abbreviated New Drug 

Application 
840 Trademark 
880 Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 

SOCIAL SECURITY 
861 HIA (1395 ff) 
862 Black Lung (923) 
863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) 
864 SSID Title XVI 
865 RSI (405(g)) 

FEDERAL TAX SUITS 
870 Tax Suits (U.S. Plaintiff or 

Defendant) 
871 IRS - Third Party 26 USC 7609 

OTHER STATUTES 
375 False Claims Act 
376 Qui Tam (31 USC 3729(a)) 
400 State Reapportionment 
410 Antitrust 
430 Banks and Banking 
450 Interstate Commerce 
460 Deportation 
470 Racketeer Influenced and 

Corrupt Organizations 
480 Consumer Credit 

(15 USC 1681 or 1692) 
485 Telephone Consumer 

Protection Act 
490 Cable/Satellite TV 
850 Securities / Commodities / 

Exchange 
890 Other Statutory Actions 
891 Agricultural Acts 
893 Environmental Matters 
895 Freedom of Information Act 

896 Arbitration 
899 Administrative Procedure 

Act/Review or Appeal of 
Agency Decision 

950 Constitutionality of State  
Statutes 
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APPENDIX B – Nature of Offense Types Used in Criminal Categories 

MARIJUANA  
Sell, distribute, or dispense 6501 
Import/export 6502 
Manufacture 6503 
Possession 6504 

ALL OTHER DRUGS  
Sell, distribute, or dispense 6701, 6801 
Import/export 6702, 6802 
Manufacture 6703, 6803 
Possession 6704, 6804 
Other drug offenses 6500, 6505, 6600, 
6700, 6705, 6706, 6707, 6800, 6805, 6806, 
6807, 6808, 6809, 6810, 6900, 6905, 6907, 
6909, 6911  

IMMIGRATION  
Alien smuggling 8730 
Improper entry by alien 8710 
Improper reentry by alien 8720 
Fraud and misuse of visa/permits 8731 
Other immigration offenses 8740, 8750 

FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES  
Possession by prohibited persons 7800, 
7820 
Furtherance of violent/drug trafficking 
crimes 7831 
Other firearm offenses 7830 
Explosives 9994 

FRAUD  
Tax 4510, 4520, 4530, 4540, 4931, 4932, 
4933, 8901 
Financial institutions 4600, 4601 
Securities and exchange 4910, 4920 
Mail 8500 
Wire, radio or television 8600 
Bankruptcy 4900 
Social security 4950 
False impersonation 4960 
Citizenship and naturalization 4970 
Passport 4980 
Identification documents & information 
8201 
False claims and services, government 8200 
False statements 4991 
Conspiracy to defraud the United States 
4992, 4993 
Credit Card Fraud 4995 
Computer 4996 
Health care 4998 
Postal, Interstate, Wire, Radio, etc. 4700 
Other fraud offenses 4800, 4940, 4941, 
4994, 4997, 4999, 7331 

VIOLENT OFFENSES  
Homicide 0100, 0101, 0200, 0201, 0300, 
0301, 0310, 0311, 7478 
Robbery bank 1100 
Other robbery offenses 1200, 1400 
Assault 1600, 1601, 1602 
Kidnapping 7600, 7601, 7610, 7611 
Racketeering-violent crime 1700, 7410, 
7478 
Carjacking 1800 
Terrorism 9957 
Other violent offenses 6120, 6121 

SEX OFFENSES  
Sexual abuse of adults 6100 
Sexual abuse of minors 6110 
Sexually explicit material 5900 
Transportation for illegal sexual activity 
6301 
Sex offender registry 6400 
Other sex offenses 6300 

FORGERY AND COUNTERFEITING  
Forgery and counterfeiting 5500, 5600, 
5710, 5720, 5800 

LARCENY AND THEFT  
Bank 3100 
Postal 3200 
Interstate shipments 3300 
Theft, U.S. property 3400 
Theft, maritime jurisdiction 3500 
Transportation, etc., stolen property 3600 
Other larceny and theft offenses 3700, 
3800  

JUSTICE SYSTEM OFFENSES  
Aiding, abetting, accessory, etc 7320 
Obstruction of justice 9992 
Escape from custody 7310, 7313 
Failure to appear 7311, 7312 
Perjury 7700 
Contempt 9921, 9922 

REGULATORY OFFENSES  
Civil rights 9901, 9902, 9954 
Copyright 9912 
Food and drug 9400 
Hazardous waste-treatment, disposal, 
storage 9001 
Telegraph, telephone, and radiograph 
9910, 9911, 9947 
National defense 9710, 9720, 9730, 
9740, 9741, 9751, 9752, 9753, 9754, 
9755, 9770, 9780, 9790, 9791, 9793, 
9905, 9950 
Antitrust 9200 
Labor 9300, 9929, 9952 
Game & conservation 9130, 9920 
National parks/recreation 9150, 9990 

ALL OTHER CRIMINAL FELONY CASES  
Burglary 2100, 2200, 2300, 2400 
Bank embezzlement 4100 
Postal service embezzlement 4200 
Financial institutions embezzlement 
4320, 4330 
Other embezzlement offenses 4310, 
4340, 4350, 4390 
Auto theft 5100, 5200 
Bribery 7100 
Money laundering 7477 
Racketeering general 7480 
Racketeering, Murder 7471 
Extortion and threats 7400, 7401, 
7420, 7430, 7440, 7450, 7460, 7470, 
7472, 7473, 7474, 7475, 7481, 7482, 
7490 
Gambling and lottery 7500, 7520, 7530 
Failure to pay child support 8100 
Other general offenses 7130, 7131, 
7314, 7330, 7910, 7920, 7930, 7950, 
7961, 7962, 7990, 7991, 9115, 9760, 
9792, 9810, 9820, 9940, 9941, 9942 
Other property offenses 7940, 7941, 
9923, 9944, 9991, 9996 
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